
 

Overview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny CommitteeOverview and Scrutiny Committee        

AGENDA    
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 18 December 2012 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1&2                              

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Ann Gate 
Krishna James 
Zarina Khalid 
 

Kam Chana 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
Stephen Wright 
 

  
 

 
 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs A Khan/1 Vacancy 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament (non voting) 
    
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Nana Asante 
2. Ben Wealthy 
3. Victoria Silver 
4. Sasi Suresh 
5. Krishna Suresh 
 

1. Chris Mote 
2. Tony Ferrari 
3. Christine Bednell 
4. Susan Hall 
 

  
 

 
 
Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  020 8424 1266    E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 December 2012 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2012 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (if any). 

 
7. CHANGES IN PUBLIC REALM SERVICES   (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Environment and Enterprise 

 
8. DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN AND DRAFT DELIVERING WARMER 

HOMES (HECA) REPORT   (Pages 19 - 154) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Environment and Enterprise 

 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 December 2012 

9. STANDING REVIEW OF THE BUDGET - USE OF CAPITAL RESOURCES   (To 
Follow) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning 

 
10. REPORT FROM THE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE CHAIR   (To Follow) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning 

 
11. SCRUTINY LEAD MEMBER REPORT    
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Strategic Commissioning 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
    

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



� ����������	
������	������������������������������� ��������

�
�
�

����������	
������	��

������������


[...]
���C���������>�	+��������	������	
��	��1��!����)�����2�
�!�� ���	
�	+� �����	�� .������ �2� �!�� $
+��� ��� ��2����
� ��� ����	��� �	�
0�������������2�����	��
������	:�
�
&����4��3!�������	+1�!���	+������	��
����7:���)�1������
����K:�I�)�(:�
�
�
�
�
�
&��+	�
(���L��699�.��A..F��69A��
�!�����	�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

18 December 2012 

Subject: 

 

Changes in Public Realm Services 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Caroline Bruce 
Corporate Director Environment and 
Enterprise 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Environment and Enterprise: 
 
Councillor Sue Anderson 
Councillor Stephen Wright 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix – Information from the latest 
Directorate Scorecard 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
 
This report sets out a general overview of the Public Realm Services and the 
changes planned for the service area. 

 
Recommendations:  
 
The Committee is requested to note the changes impacting on Public Realm 
Services. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7 
Pages 9 to 18 

9



 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\8\3\AI00080388\$3pukawrf.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny committee has requested a report on “Changes to 
Public Realm”, with information on performance data of the current service. 
 
The Council currently has a service area called Public Realm that has 
introduced a range of award winning technological improvements over recent 
years, with consequent savings in the cost of providing the services. The 
Public Realm service is currently part of a wider transformation project taking 
place in the Environment Division – the PRISM project. 
 
Public Realm Services 
 
Public Realm Services are universal services that are provided to all sections 
of the community – residents, businesses, visitors and staff – on a daily basis 
having a major impact on the overall satisfaction level
[...]
 Officer: 

 

Caroline Bruce, Corporate Director of 
Environment and Enterprise 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Stephen Wright – Policy Lead for 
Environment and Enterprise 
Councillor Sue Anderson – Performance Lead for 
Environment and Enterprise 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Cabinet Report – 22 November 2012 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
 
This report sets out the draft Climate Change Action Plan and Delivering 
Warmer Homes (HECA) report, which were reported to Cabinet on 22 
November 2012. These are subject to public consultation and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee are invited to consider and comment on the drafts. 
Comments will be reported back to Cabinet in March 2013 

 
Recommendations:  
To consider the report and draft strategies and provide comments to Cabinet. 

 

Section 2 – Report 
The Cabinet report sets out the background and performance on the existing 
climate change strategy and action plan.  
 
Cabinet agreed to the council signing the Climate Local Commitment 
(Appendix C, of the Cabinet report). 
 
Appendix D, of the Cabinet report, sets out a draft revised action plan for the 
climate change strategy, which adopts the Climate Local template. 

Agenda Item 8 
Pages 19 to 154 

19



 
 
Appendix I, of the Cabinet report, set out the draft Delivering Warmer Homes 
(HECA) report, which needs to be submitted to the SoS DECC in full by 31 
March 2013 
 
Both drafts are subject to public consultation from 30 November 2012 to 28 
January 2013. As part of this consultation, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee are invited to submit comments that will then be forwarded on to 
Cabinet.. 
 

Financial Implications 
Set out in the report to Cabinet 

 
Performance Issues 
Set out in the report to Cabinet 
 

Environmental Impact 
Set out in the report to Cabinet 
 

Risk Management Implications 
Set out in the report to Cabinet 

 
Equalities Implications 
Set out in the report to Cabinet 

 
Corporate Priorities 
Set out in the report to Cabinet 
 
 

Section 3 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 

Contact:   
Andrew Baker, Head of Climate Change 
020 8424 1779 
andrew.baker@harrow.gov.uk 
 

 
Background Papers:  
Set out in the report to Cabinet 

 

20



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 
 

Date of Meeting: 

 

22 November 2012 

Subject: 

 

Climate Change Strategy – Review of Progress 2011/12 
and Revised Draft Action Plan 
 

Key Decision: Yes  
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Caroline Bruce, Corporate Director of Environment and 
Enterprise 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Phillip O’Dell, Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Community Safety 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A – Progress Review  - September 2012 
Appendix B – Warm Homes, Healthy People – summary 
report 
Appendix C – Climate Local declaration 
Appendix D – Draft Climate Change Action Plan 2013 
Appendix E – CRC  and GHG emissions 
Appendix F – Summary of RE:FIT programme 2012/13 
Appendix G – Summary of home insulation programmes 
Appendix H -  Insulation Standards in Harrow’s Homes 
Appendix I – Draft Delivering Warmer Homes (HECA) 
report 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This report reviews the progress of the existing strategy and sets out the proposals for a 
revision.  
 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 

1. Note the progress review on the current Climate Change Action Plan; 
2. Note the progress made in reducing emission in 2011/12 (as reported under CRC 

and GHG); 
3. Note the progress of the RE:FIT programme; 
4. Agree to sign the Climate Local Declaration; 
5. Note the proposed draft of the revised Climate Change Action Plan; 
6. Note the proposed draft of the revised Delivering Warmer Homes (HECA) report; 
7. Agree that the revised proposals be subject to public consultation, with the results 

21



 

 

being reported back in March 2013. 

 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To
[...]
homes and to help vulnerable people to heat their 
homes. 

Delivering improvements to homes is currently carried out using external funding i.e. 

• Warm Front  (National scheme) 

• Warm Zones (GLA scheme) 

• RE:NEW (GLA scheme); and, 

• CERT (Carbon Emissions Reduction Target), which is an obligation placed on energy 
companies 

Appendix G shows the outputs from these schemes. 

 

The DoH funded a Warm Homes. Healthy People programme for winter 2011/12. The council 
received funding of £68,500 and launched the Harrow Housewarmers project. A summary of the 
outcomes of the project are shown in Appendix B. Unfortunately because of limited length of 
the programme – funding was provided in mid-December and had to be spent by the end of the 
following March -  participation was limited. However it did prove the worth of working with CAB 
and Age UK who provided help and advice to residents. It is not possible to say whether the 
scheme resulted in fewer people presenting to the NHS with health issues, but it would be 
useful to repeat the process – if funding can be found. The DoH announced on September 13th 
that there would be a round of bidding this year with a deadline submission of 5 October. A bid 
for £101k of funding has been submitted in partnership with CAB, Age UK and the NHS. If 
successful, we will be able to run this programme again this year. 

 

The council’s Affordable Warmth programme has proved difficult to implement over the past 
year. It has traditionally been seen as a capital programme to provide insulation etc to homes in 
the borough. Prior to, and including 2011/12 the budget was £150k. In 2012/13 it was reduced 
to £105k.. In the past, part of the budget has been used to pay salaries within the climate 
change section.  These posts are currently being transferred to revenue as part of a wider de-
capitalisation budget.  

The financial position, in relation to Affordable Warmth is set out in Section 2.4 

 

2.2.3 Transport 

23



 

[...]
een an increase in the number being removed. This is particularly the case for 
street trees where the constraints imposed by a built up environment stress the trees adversely. 
New street trees are being planted which are smaller; have smaller, less invasive root systems; 
and, reduced water requirement. Smaller trees also mean fewer problems with daylight 
blockage, entanglement of overhead lines, and the obstruction of street-lighting. 

In parks, tree cover is improving as older trees are able to mature in the more natural 
environment. 

The Harrow Green Grid project is now into its second year programme and continues to 
enhance Harrow’s existing network of green corridors and engage local volunteers in the 
management of Harrow’s green infrastructure.  The approval of the Kodak planning application 
will see a new green corridor provided that will connect Wealdstone with Headstone Manor and 
the provide a continuous green link through to the Green Belt. 

Our annual returns to DEFRA continue to highlight the fact that only 10 out of 30 Sites of 
Importance for Nature Conservation have up-to-date management plans.  A further programme 
of work is therefore required to improve Harrow’s performance and to implement the actions 
outlined in the Biodiversity Action Plan for these sites. 

 

2.2.7 Food, Fair Trade and Sustainable Shopping 

Harrow’s application to be recognised as a Fair Trade Borough was not approved in 2011.  A 
revised application is expected to be submitted this autumn.  

 

2.2.8 Businesses and the Public Sector,  

There has been limited progress in this area as the council lacks the resources to provide 
encouragement, education and/or incentives 

 

2.2.9 The Council’s Footprint 

a) Carbon Reduction Commitment – Energy Efficiency Scheme (CRC) and  
Greenhouse Gas (GHG) 

The council has a significant advantage, compared to some other local authorities, as it has 
centralised procurement of energy. This has meant that it has been easier 
[...]
to 
result in significant improvement in the energy efficiency of residential accommodation in its 
area. Progress reports will be required at two-yearly intervals. 

The Delivering Warmer Homes strategy has been reviewed to take into account: -  

• How to integrate the delivery and implementation of the Green Deal, the GLA’s proposals 
for a London-wide Green Deal delivery programme, and the council’s existing Affordable 
Warmth programme. 

• HECA  

• Coordination with the NHS to deliver a joint response to the NHS Cold Weather Plan 

• The joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Harrow 2012-2015 

• The Private Sector Housing Strategy, which is currently out to consultation. It contains a 
separate section on improving energy efficiency and reducing fuel poverty. The PRS 
strategy is principally aimed at the Private Rented Sector which accounts for 20% of 
housing in the borough. 

• Inspection and enforcement issues relating to private sector housing and the HHSRS 
(Household Health and Safety Rating System). 

The new HECA guidance will require the council to progress this agenda in a more coordinated 
way than to date. Proposals to enable the effective control and delivery of this project will be 
developed and reported back in March. 

 
The draft of the council’s Delivering Warmer Homes (HECA) report (see Appendix I) sets out 
how the council intends to deliver an improved integrated energy efficiency programme across 
all homes in the borough.  

 

2.3.5 Consultation 

The draft revised Climate Change Action Plan is shown in Appendix D. 

It is proposed to carry out a public consultation on the draft Climate Change Action Plan and the 
draft Delivering Warmer Homes (HECA) report during December and January.  

As part of the consultation on the Delivering Warmer Homes (HECA) report the council will also 
engage with the energy companies to determine the potential for working in partnership on the 
delivery of the Green Deal 

As part of the above consultatio
[...]
sehold - All Household Reference 

Persons (HRP's)

Couple: With 

dependent children

Aged less than 60 Aged 60 and over

Other Multi Person 

households

Aged 60 and overAged less than 60

Lone parent 

households with 

dependent 

children*
Ward/Harrow

151



 

34 

Public consultation 
 
Delivering Warmer Homes  
 
The council is seeking your views on the draft Delivering Warmer Homes (HECA) report, before 
submission to the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change – at the end of March 
2013.  
 
As part of this consultation we will also be talking to the energy companies and other interested 
organisations to ensure that our proposals are realistic and deliverable. 
 
Please feel free to use the comment section to clarify your response or  bring to our attention 
any errors and omissions. It would be useful if you could supply evidence to support any 
observations/comments. However, it would also be useful if comments were kept as brief as 
possible and not repeated in full in response to one or more questions 
 
 
 

1. Do you agree with the Strategic Aims set out in the Introduction (p.4) 
 

Yes  

  

No  

  

Comments:  

 

 

 

 
 

2. Do you agree with our analysis of the challenge set out in section 3 
 

Yes  

  

No  

  

Comments:  

 

 

 

 
 
 

152



 

35 

 
3. Do you agree that a fifteen year programme is reasonable, ambitious enough and 

deliverable? 
 

Yes  

  

No  

  

Comments:  

 

 

 

 
 
 

4. Do you consider that the proposed support for low-income families is about right? 
 

Yes  

  

No  

  

Comments:  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

5. Do you agree that the Green Deal represents an opportunity to deliver a step-
change in improving the energy efficiency in the Borough and that Harrow should 
partner with a Green Deal Provider? 

 

Yes  

  

No  

  

Comments:  

 

 

 

153



 

36 

 
 

6. Do you think that our analysis of how to approach the different housing sectors is 
correct? 

 

 Yes No 

   

Owner occupied   

   

Private Rented Sector   

   

Council housing   

   

Registered Providers   

   

Comments:  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

7. Do you agree with the draft Action Plan set out in Section 7? 
 

Yes  

  

No  

  

Comments:  

 

 

 

 
 

154


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Changes in Public Realm Services
	8 Draft Climate Change Action Plan and draft Delivering Warmer Homes (HECA) report
	ClimateChangeReview
	ClimateChangeReviewAppendixA
	ClimateChangeReviewAppendixB
	ClimateChangeReviewAppendixC
	ClimateChangeReviewAppendixD
	ClimateChangeReviewAppendixE
	ClimateChangeReviewAppendixF
	ClimateChangeReviewAppendixG
	ClimateChangeReviewAppendixH
	ClimateChangeReviewAppendixI




Minutes of the meeting


 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 December 2012 - 319 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

18 DECEMBER 2012 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Tony Ferrari (2) 
* Ann Gate 
† Krishna James  
 

* Zarina Khalid 
† Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Paul Osborn 
  Stephen Wright 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
  Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  Mrs A Khan 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

337. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Kam Chana Councillor Tony Ferrari 
 
 



 

- 320 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 December 2012 

338. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Draft Climate Action Plan and Draft Delivering Warmer 
Homes (HECA) Report 
Councillor Sue Anderson declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in that she 
was employed by the Primary Care Trust.  She would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon unless the discussion 
related to her interest at which point she would then leave. 
 

339. Minutes   
 
With reference to the Post Ofsted Improvement Plan, a Member reminded the 
Committee that the Chief Executive had given an undertaking to provide 
details on any Equality Impact Assessments that had been carried out on the 
social worker posts as part of the work on terms and conditions.  An officer 
advised that a response had been included in the Committee’s action sheet 
but that she would seek clarification on this. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2012, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

340. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at the meeting 
under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17. 
 

341. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under 
the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15. 
 

342. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
None received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

343. Changes in Public Realm Services   
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director of Environment and 
Enterprise which set out a general overview of the Public Realm Services and 
the changes planned for the service area. 
 
The Divisional Director of Environment outlined the content of the report and 
explained that the Public Realm Service was currently part of a wider 
transformation project taking place in his division – the PRISM project.  He 
reported on the new technology in the refuse service, the proposal to reduce 
the number of refuse vehicles, the ability to provide information more directly 
to residents, and changes to the street cleansing and grounds maintenance 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 December 2012 - 321 - 

services.  He stated that the changes made had meant that there was a 
greater ability to focus on those issues that residents reported. 
 
A Member stated that the report did not address the issues that he wished to 
consider in that over the years there had been a number of cuts and had 
wanted to see where the Council was in terms of service standards.  He 
wanted to get a sense of what was going on on the ground, for example, in 
relation to trees. Residents were complaining about trees in terms of pruning 
and officers were reporting that they could not carry out works unless it was 
an emergency due to budget cuts.  He also requested clarification on the 
meaning of paragraph 4 on page 12 of the report. 
 
The Divisional Director responded that the department’s restricted capacity 
was acknowledged and that there were some activities that could no longer 
be performed due to savings.  The front line services had, however, been 
maintained.  The proposal was to separate some functions and staff in order 
to particularly focus on commissioning.  
 
The Member expressed the view that the removal of some of the Access 
Harrow contact channels would make the current situation worse and 
residents would instead contact Councillors with their public realm 
issues/complaints.  He questioned how it was envisaged that Members 
resolve issues raised as they too would have reduced contact channels.  The 
Divisional Director responded that it was important to recognise that many 
residents now contacted the Council by emailing or texting photographs of 
problems in the public realm such as graffiti and fly tipping. 
 
A Member stated that in the budget papers there was a line stating that there 
would be £600,000 savings from a reduction in the public realm service and 
requested clarification on the implications of this line.  The Divisional Director 
stated that whilst this was not included in the papers before Members, work 
was being done on efficiency savings.  He reported that calls about graffiti and 
fly tipping were being responded to more quickly but that there would, 
amongst other things, be a reduction in the level of street cleansing and grass 
cutting.  Decisions were on these aspects would be included in the final 
budget and whilst officers would not choose to make these cuts the Council 
had to make significant savings.  In response to the Member’s request for 
further detail on the number of roads and parks that would not be maintained 
to the existing level, the Divisional Director stated that work was currently 
underway but related mainly to the number of posts that would be lost and the 
reduction in vehicle numbers.  The savings would have to be delivered quickly 
due to the Council’s financial position. 
 
A Member questioned whether the work with the Communications team 
involved looking in to the psychology of behaviour.  The Divisional Director 
advised that the Communications team had some interesting ideas and that 
education was key.  Enforcement activity was undertaken and the Council 
would not hesitate in prosecuting fly tippers.  With their existing powers, the 
police were able to fine for littering/flytipping and there were ongoing 
discussions with them in terms of which pieces of legislation the Council 
would like to use.  A report was being prepared for the Portfolio Holder on this 
issue. 



 

- 322 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 December 2012 

 
In response to a Member’s question on street criteria, the Divisional Director 
stated that, in his view, some sites may have been assessed incorrectly.  
Harrow’s figures were not that bad it was just that other authorities had 
improved.  Some of these figures may be a little optimistic.  He acknowledged 
the Member’s comment that the figures would get worse as the number of 
street cleanses was reduced. 
 
A Member requested an update on the Drain London project.  The Divisional 
Director undertook to provide the Member with a written update. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about engagement with schools in 
relation to litter, the Divisional Director advised that there was engagement 
with schools on various projects and also if a particular issue was raised via 
Access Harrow.  The Member expressed the view that she was in agreement 
with the suggestion that PSOs be able to issue fines for litter offences. 
 
Members questioned the commissioning approach and the view was 
expressed that there was still a considerable way to go before there was 
meaningful commissioning.  Concern was expressed that officers appeared to 
be unable to advise Members of the outcomes that were sought or could be 
afforded as a result of commissioning.  The Committee would need to monitor 
the impact.  The new Corporate Director of Environment and Enterprise was 
to be invited to attend the meeting of the Committee in February 2013 and a 
Member requested that she be asked to set out her vision for the service and 
the impacts on street cleansing and parks maintenance. 
 
The Chair thanked the Divisional Director for his attendance and responses. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the changes impacting on Public Realm Services be 
noted. 
 

344. Draft Climate Change Action Plan and draft Delivering Warmer Homes 
(HECA) report   
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director of Environment and 
Enterprise which set out the draft Climate Change Action Plan (Appendix D) 
and the draft Delivering Warmer Homes (HECA) report (Appendix I), which 
were reported to Cabinet on 22 November 2012.  These draft strategies/plans 
were currently subject to public consultation and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were invited to consider and comment on the drafts.  The Chair 
drew Members’ attention to the fact that they were being invited to comment 
only on the two draft documents (Appendices D and I). 
The officer reported that the report to Cabinet in November had provided 
details of progress of the existing Climate Change Strategy.  Whilst there had 
been good progress in reducing carbon emissions, the officer gave a word of 
caution in that the previous winter had been particularly mild.  In terms of 
Delivering Warmer Homes, the Council was required to submit a response to 
the consultation by 31 March 2013. 
 
In considering the report, Members made comments and asked questions 
which included the following: 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 December 2012 - 323 - 

 

• Concern was expressed at the apparent inconsistencies between this 
and the previous report on the agenda (Changes in Public Realm 
Services), citing numerous examples, and the lack of joining up of 
information across the Council.  The officer advised that Appendix A 
was the previous Action Plan which had included everything officers 
had thought might be required.  Appendix D took a more ‘broad brush’ 
approach as it was now recognised that the previous Action Plan was 
too detailed. A consequence of this was that reports had had to 
summarise a large amount of the information received from a number 
of departments. 

 

• A Member, referring to page 96 of the report, stated that the population 
figure was not included in the waste section of Appendix D but that 
somehow the waste per head and recycling figures were included 
without this figure.  He questioned why, on page 14 of the previous 
report the figures differed.  The officer reassured Members that 
Appendix D would be completed prior to its further consideration by 
Cabinet in March 2013 and that these figures would be checked.  The 
figures relating to number of households and population were provided 
by the Environment Agency. 

 

• There appeared to be no mention of the two main strands in relation to 
the Council’s carbon footprint within Appendix D. In addition, carbon 
emissions did not appear to have been considered during the 
commissioning process and there was no activity that monitored the 
carbon impact of capital spend or commissioning.  The officer drew 
Members’ attention to the section in the Appendix which recorded the 
Council’s carbon footprint and stated that the carbon impact of capital 
spending was taken into account as part of the capital bidding process 
but accepted that more weight could be given to this. Another Member 
stated that there should be a way of ensuring that the embedded 
carbon effect of capital spend was monitored and recorded. The officer 
replied that, at present, embedded carbon was not measured and that 
this would be a significantly more complicated exercise. Current 
government regulations did not require embedded carbon to be 
measured. 

 

• In response to a Member’s question in relation to paragraph 2.2.2 and 
the bid submission for Warmer Homes, Healthy People, the officer 
advised that £82,000 funding had been received and that the aim was 
to launch the scheme in January 2013.  Officers were in contact with 
Age UK and the Citizens Advice Bureau with a view to allocating 
funding.  He added that Harrow had submitted a joint bid with five other 
West London boroughs to DECC for various energy reduction projects. 
If the bid was successful this project would be delivered by the end of 
March 2013. 

 

• In relation to the paragraphs on Biodiversity and the Natural 
Environment, a Member questioned how officers were going to ensure 
that the Council’s plans were up to date given the financial constraints.  



 

- 324 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 December 2012 

The officer advised that this information had been provided by another 
team and he was therefore unable to answer detailed questions on this 
area.  The Divisional Director added that the documents were currently 
draft and would be updated.  

 

• A Member asked whether a new application for Harrow to be 
recognised as a Fair Trade Borough had been submitted. Officers 
undertook to check the position. 

 

• A Member indicated that clarity was required in relation to the 
reference to the NHS’s Cold Weather Plan and the 27,000 excess 
deaths during December and March each year.  She stated that the 
report read as if these deaths were all in Harrow. The officer clarified 
that this was a national figure. 

 

• The officer clarified that AMR was an abbreviation for Automatic Meter 
Reading. This technology allowed the Council to monitor energy use on 
a half-hourly basis in schools and corporate buildings and enabled 
energy wastage to be more easily identified. 

 

• In response to a Member’s question on businesses and the public 
sector, the officer advised that it had been difficult to get a response 
from SMEs (Small and Medium Enterprises) and that the Council was 
looking to work with the body replacing the Primary Care Trust on the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
Members expressed their dissatisfaction with the inconsistencies in the report 
and indicated that, in the future, they would like all relevant officers who were 
able to answer their detailed questions to attend the meeting.  It was 
questioned how members of the public could make an informed decision 
when elected Members were having difficulty in getting the information they 
needed and it was stressed that the Members ensured that reports were 
complete, correct and meaningful.  The Chair suggested that some of the 
issues could be raised with the Corporate Director when she attended the 
Committee in February 2013 and that, if possible, a further draft be provided 
to the Committee at that meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee’s comments be forwarded to Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 

345. Standing Review of the Budget - Use of Capital Resources   
 
The Chair advised the Committee that this item had been deferred to the next 
ordinary meeting. 
 

346. Report from the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Chair   
 
Members agreed to consider and receive the report of the Chair of the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee as matter of urgency for 
the reasons set out on the supplemental agenda. 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 18 December 2012 - 325 - 

 
A Member expressed concern at the timeliness of the data received as it 
related to quarter 1 when it was now the end of quarter 3.  He suggested that 
this be discussed at the Scrutiny Leadership Group the following day.  The 
Chair of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee echoed the concerns expressed stating 
that it was a problem that scrutiny officers had tried to resolve. 
 
In terms of corporate equality objectives, the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee advised that consideration was being given to inviting the 
corporate equality leads to the quarterly Chair’s briefing. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

347. Scrutiny Lead Member Report   
 
Members agreed to consider and receive the report of the Divisional Director 
of Strategic Commissioning which accompanied the reports from the Scrutiny 
Lead Members as matter of urgency for the reasons set out on the 
supplemental agenda. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the actions proposed therein be 
agreed. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.47 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


